STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 95-4

APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE SAN DIEGO REGION REVISING WATER QUALITY OBJECTIVES FOR GROUND WATER IN THE POWAY (6.2) HYDROLOGIC AREA

WHEREAS:

- 1. The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (RWQCB), adopted the Comprehensive Water Quality Control Plan for the San Diego Basin (Basin Plan) on March 17, 1975.
- 2. On October 13, 1994, following a public hearing, the RWQCB adopted Resolution No. 94-139 (Attachment 1) which amended the Basin Plan by modifying the ground water quality objectives for total dissolved solids (TDS) for a portion of the Poway Hydrologic Area (HA) (HA 6.2).
- 3. The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) finds that there is substantial evidence to show that the proposed amendment complies with requirements of Section 13241 of the California Water Code (CWC) and SWRCB Resolution No. 68-16.
- 4. Section 13240 of the CWC specifies that basin plans be periodically reviewed and, if appropriate, revised.
- 5. The RWQCB staff prepared documents and followed procedures satisfying environmental documentation requirements in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act and other State laws and regulations.
- 6. RWQCB Resolution No. 94-139 pertains to ground water quality objectives only and is not subject to the approval of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency under the Federal Clean Water Act.
- 7. This Basin Plan amendment does not become effective until approved by the SWRCB and until the regulatory provisions are approved by the Office of Administrative Law (OAL).

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The SWRCB:

 Approves RWQCB Resolution No. 94-139 amending the Comprehensive Water Quality Control Plan for the San Diego Basin by modifying the ground water quality objectives for total dissolved solids in a portion of the Poway Hydrologic Area (HA) (HA 6.2) 2. Authorizes staff to forward regulatory provisions to OAL for approval.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on January 19, 1995.

reen

Administrative Assistant to the Board